



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LEONARD GRUNSTEIN, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff Below/Appellant, :
 :
 :
 v. : No. 569,2014
 :
 : (Appeal from Court of
 : Chancery C.A. No. 3932-VCN)
 :
 RONALD E. SILVA, PEARL SENIOR :
 CARE, LLC, PSC SUB, LLC, GEARY :
 PROPERTY HOLDINGS, LLC, FILLMORE :
 CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, FILLMORE :
 STRATEGIC INVESTORS, LLC, DRUMM :
 INVESTORS, LLC, and FILLMORE :
 STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT, LLC, :
 :
 :
 Defendants Below/Appellees. :

CORRECTED APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

PROCTOR HEYMAN LLP

Kurt M. Heyman (# 3054)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300
Attorneys for Plaintiff Below/Appellant

OF COUNSEL:

HELLER, HOROWITZ & FEIT, P.C.
Martin Stein
260 Madison Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 685-7600

Dated: November 13, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
A. Grunstein Decides to Acquire Beverly	7
B. Grunstein Brings Silva into the Picture.....	8
C. Silva Authorizes Grunstein to Offer \$12.80 per Share	8
D. The First Amendment.....	10
E. Silva’s False Statements and Concealment of Grunstein’s Involvement.....	10
F. The Second Amendment	11
G. Silva Requests That Grunstein Diffuse Opposition to the Acquisition	12
H. Grunstein and Silva Have an Understanding to Share the Benefits of Beverly.....	12
I. The Third Amendment	13
J. Silva and Grunstein Agree to Change Grunstein’s Interest to an Indirect One	14
K. Grunstein Works on the Transaction at Silva’s Request through Closing	16
L. The Opinion Below	18

ARGUMENT	20
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN DISMISSING GRUNSTEIN’S CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT.....	20
A. Question Presented.....	20
B. Standard of Review	20
C. The Merits of the Argument	20
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boulden v. Albiorix</i> , 2013 WL 396254 (Del. Ch.).....	22
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 570 A.2d 1142 (Del. 1990)	20
<i>Fahlsing v. Fahlsing</i> , 2013 WL 1449827 (Ind. App.)	25
<i>Pharmathene Inc. v. Siga Techs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4390726 (Del. Ch.) <i>aff'd in part, reversed in part</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013)	20, 23, 24
<i>Redus Peninsula Millsboro, LLC v. Mayer</i> , 2014 WL 4261988 (Del. Ch.).....	28
<i>Reserve Development LLC v. Severn Savings Bank</i> , 2007 WL 4054231 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 961 A. 2d 521 (Del. 2007)	25
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999).....	21
<i>Seibold v. Camulos Partners LP</i> , 2012 WL 4076182 (Del. Ch.)	31
<i>Smith v. Rials</i> , 595 So.2d 490 (Ala. App. 1991).....	28
<i>Stein v. Gelfand</i> , 476 F.Supp.2d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (First) of Restitution, § 112.....	24, 25, 26
Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment, § 9.....	28
